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 MEMORANDUM    
    Date: March 4, 2015 
  Time: 2:45 PM 
  
 
DATE: February 25, 2015 
 
TO: Zoning Administrator 
 
FROM: Development Review Committee 
 
SUBJECT: PLN15-00045 - Variance to Front Setback 
 
OWNER: Sutter Capital Group, LP  
 
APPLICANT: Sutter Capital Group, LP 
 
STAFF PLANNER: Steve Buelna, Supervising Planner 
 
ZONING: Plan Area Statement 001A Special Area 5 (Multi-Family/Retail) 
 
LOCATION: 1355-1365 North Lake Boulevard in the Tahoe City area   
 
APN: 094-150-007-000 
 
PROPOSAL: 
The applicant is requesting the approval of a Variance the front setback requirement of 20 feet from 
property line, allowing for a setback of 14 feet from the front property line in order to construct two 
supported covered entry ways for a new multi-family duplex structure. Additionally, the Variance 
request includes a request to allow two 4-foot tall retaining walls that will be constructed adjacent to 
either sides of the driveway and extend to 0 feet from the front property line, where a maximum height 
of 3-foot in height would otherwise be allowed in the front setback area. 
 
CEQA COMPLIANCE: 
The Variance is categorically exempt per Section 18.36.070; Class 3, New Construction of the Placer 
County Environmental Review Ordinance (CEQA Guidelines Section 15303). 
 
BACKGROUND/EXISTING CONDITIONS: 
The subject property is a 10,125 square foot commercial property located on the eastern end of the 
commercial portion of Tahoe City.  The project site contains a steep 25% uphill slope and is situated on 
the north side of North Lake Boulevard. The front portion of the property contains a foundation that 
remains from a residence that had been converted to a commercial building that had existed on this 
site prior to being destroyed by a fire in 2006. 



 

In November 2007 a project was approved that allowed a duplex structure to be built at this project site.  
The approval included a variance to the front setback to allow a deck, balcony, and retaining walls to 
be located within the front setback. The variance approval has since expired requiring this new 
property owner to seek approval of a variance to move forward with the construction plans that have 
already been prepared for this new multi-family residential structure. 

ANALYSIS:   
General Plan and Zoning Consistency 
The proposed multi-family duplex is an allowed use and consistent with the Placer County and Tahoe 
City Community Plans.  
 
Project Description  
The Applicant proposes the construction of a new duplex structure on this property in Tahoe City.  As 
the site plan shows, the design includes two supported roof structures to be located at the entrance to 
each unit.  These portions of the structure are proposed to be located 14 feet from the front property 
line.  Additionally, retaining walls (up to 4 feet in height) are to be located adjacent to the driveways.  
As such, the applicant has applied for a variance to allow for this construction.  
 
The steep topography of the site provides limited options for outdoor enjoyment of this property.  The 
only other reasonable alternative would be a rear deck, but that would require additional grading and 
would be less desirable due to limited sun exposure. 
 
Summary 
Staff has concluded that there are special circumstances present that would warrant the approval of a 
variance to allow for this construction.  In particular the steep topography of the site, the location of the 
existing site disturbance and that this location would reduce the amount of grading required.  Staff has 
not identified any negative impacts that would result from the approval of the requested variance to the 
front setback in that the encroachments into the setback are relatively minimal (eaves and 4 foot tall 
retaining wall).   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the Zoning Administrator find the project to be categorically exempt from the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and approve the Variance (PLN15-00045), to allow a 
reduction to the front setback requirement of 20 feet from property line, allowing for a setback of 14 feet 
from the front property line in order to construct two supported covered entry ways for a new multi-
family duplex structure. Additionally, the Variance request includes a request to allow two 4-foot tall 
retaining walls that will be constructed adjacent to either sides of the driveway and extend to 0 feet 
from the front property line, where a maximum height of 3-foot in height would otherwise be allowed in 
the front setback area, based on the following findings and attached recommended conditions of 
approval (Attachment A). 
 
FINDINGS: 
 
Environmental Review / California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA):  
1. This project is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA per Section 18.36.050. (Class 3 – 

New Construction) of the Placer County Environmental Review Ordinance (CEQA Guidelines, 
Section 15303).  Specifically, the construction of a new single-family dwelling. 
 
Variance:  

1. There are special circumstances applicable to the subject property, particularly the steep 
topography of the site, and because of such circumstances, the strict application of this chapter 
would deprive the property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical 
zoning classification in that the location of the proposed residence is limited to the existing physical 
conditions of the project site.   



 
2. The Variance authorized does not constitute a granting of special privileges inconsistent with the 

limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the same zone district in that there are other 
properties in the vicinity that have structures located closer to the front property lines.    

 
3. The Variance does not authorize a use that is not otherwise allowed in the zoning district in that the 

construction of the multi family dwelling is an allowed use within the PAS 001A, Multi Family/Retail 
zoning district. 

 
4. The Variance is consistent with the Placer County General Plan and the Tahoe City Community 

Plan as multi-family dwellings are permitted within the plan area. 
 
5. The Variance is the minimum departure necessary to grant relief to the applicant in that the 

proposed encroachments of eaves and retaining walls are minor encroachments that would nearly 
be permissible in the setback area pursuant to the exception section of the Ordinance.  

 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 
Attachment A -  Planning Service Division 
Attachment B -  Engineering and Surveying Department  
Attachment C -  Environmental Health Services  
Attachment D - Project Plans  
  



PLANNING SERVICES DIVISION 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

APPLICATION NO. PLN15-00045 
TC2 VARIANCE 

 
 

 
1 The Variance (PLN15-00045) is approved to allow a reduction to the front setback 

requirement of 20 feet from property line, allowing for a setback of 14 feet from the front 
property line in order to construct two supported covered entry ways for a new multi-family 
duplex structure. Additionally, the Variance approval allows two 4-foot tall retaining walls that 
will be constructed adjacent to either sides of the driveway and extend to 0 feet from the front 
property line, where a maximum height of 3-foot in height would otherwise be allowed in the 
front setback (APN: 094-150-007) and as shown on the approved site plan and project 
description on file with the Community Development Resource Agency. 
 

2 The effective date of approval shall be March 4, 2015, unless the approval is appealed to the 
Planning Commission. In accordance with Sections 17.58.140(D) and 17.58.160(B)(1) of the 
Zoning Ordinance, the approval of the variance shall be valid for twenty-four (24) months 
after its effective date. At the end of that time, the approval shall expire and become null and 
void unless the time limits of the variance are extended per Section 17.58.160(B)(1). 

 
3 Prior to grading permit issuance and/or building permit issuance, the applicant shall obtain 

any approvals required by CDF or the serving fire district, North Tahoe Fire Protection 
District.   

 
4 The applicant shall, upon written request of the County, defend, indemnify, and hold 

harmless the County of Placer, the County Board of Supervisors, and its officers, agents, 
and employees, from any and all actions, lawsuits, claims, damages, or costs, including 
attorney’s fees awarded by a certain development project known as the TC2 Variance 
Project (PLN15-00045). The applicant shall, upon written request of the County, pay or, at 
the County’s option, reimburse the County for all costs for preparation of an administrative 
record required for any such action, including the costs of transcription, County staff time, 
and duplication. The County shall retain the right to elect to appear in and defend any such 
action on its own behalf regardless of any tender under this provision. This indemnification 
obligation is intended to include, but not be limited to, actions brought by third parties to 
invalidate any determination made by the County under the California Environmental Quality 
Act (Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq.) for the Project or any decisions made 
by the County relating to the approval of the Project. Upon request of the County, the 
applicant shall execute an agreement in a form approved by County Counsel incorporating 
the provision of this condition (County Counsel). 
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Administration  

 
ENGINEERING & 

SURVEYING

COUNTY OF PLACER  
Community Development Resource Agency 

  
 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
DATE:  FEBRUARY 19, 2015 
 
TO:  STEVE BUELNA, PLANNING SERVICES DIVISION 
  NICOLE HINKLE, PLANNING SERVICES DIVISION    
           
FROM: ED STANIFORTH, ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING DIVISION 
 
SUBJECT: PLN 15-00045: TC2 DUPLEX; 1355 & 1365 NORTH LAKE BLVD.; SUTTER 

CAPITOL GROUP LP; (APN 094-150-007) 
 
 
The Engineering and Surveying Division supports the Development Review Committee’s 
recommendation for this Variance application subject to the following recommended conditions of 
approval: 
 
1. The applicant shall prepare and submit Improvement Plans, specifications and cost estimates 

(per the requirements of Section II of the Land Development Manual [LDM] that are in effect 
at the time of submittal) to the Engineering and Surveying Division (ESD) for review and 
approval.  The plans shall show all conditions for the project as well as pertinent 
topographical features both on- and off-site.  All existing and proposed utilities and 
easements, on-site and adjacent to the project, which may be affected by planned 
construction, shall be shown on the plans. All landscaping and irrigation facilities within the 
public right-of-way (or public easements), or landscaping within sight distance areas at 
intersections, shall be included in the Improvement Plans.  The applicant shall pay plan 
check and inspection fees.  (NOTE: Prior to plan approval, all applicable recording and 
reproduction costs shall be paid).  The cost of the above-noted landscape and irrigation 
facilities shall be included in the estimates used to determine these fees.  It is the applicant's 
responsibility to obtain all required agency signatures on the plans and to secure Division 
approvals.  If the Design/Site Review process and/or DRC review is required as a condition 
of approval for the project, said review process shall be completed prior to submittal of 
Improvement Plans.  Record drawings shall be prepared and signed by a California 
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Memo to Steve Buelna 
Re: PLN 15-00045: TC2 Duplex 
February 19, 2015 
Page 2 of 3 
 

The applicant shall revegetate all disturbed areas.  Revegetation undertaken from April 1 to 
October 1 shall include regular watering to ensure adequate growth.  A winterization plan 
shall be provided with project Improvement Plans.  It is the applicant's responsibility to assure 
proper installation and maintenance of erosion control/winterization during project 
construction.  Where soil stockpiling or borrow areas are to remain for more than one 
construction season, proper erosion control measures shall be applied as specified in the 
Improvement Plans/Grading Plans.  Provide for erosion control where roadside drainage is 
off of the pavement, to the satisfaction of the ESD. 
 
Submit to the ESD a letter of credit or cash deposit in the amount of 110% of an approved 
engineer's estimate for winterization and permanent erosion control work prior to 
Improvement Plan approval to guarantee protection against erosion and improper grading 
practices.  Upon the County's acceptance of improvements, and satisfactory completion of a 
one-year maintenance period, unused portions of said deposit shall be refunded to the 
project applicant or authorized agent. 
 
If, at any time during construction, a field review by County personnel indicates a significant 
deviation from the proposed grading shown on the Improvement Plans, specifically with 
regard to slope heights, slope ratios, erosion control, winterization, tree disturbance, and/or 
pad elevations and configurations, the plans shall be reviewed by the DRC/ESD for a 
determination of substantial conformance to the project approvals prior to any further work 
proceeding.  Failure of the DRC/ESD to make a determination of substantial conformance 
may serve as grounds for the revocation/modification of the project approval by the 
appropriate hearing body. 

 
3. Staging Areas:  Stockpiling and/or vehicle staging areas shall be identified on the 

Improvement Plans and located as far as practical from existing dwellings and protected 
resources in the area. 

 
4. Prepare and submit with the project Improvement Plans, a drainage report in conformance 

with the requirements of Section 5 of the LDM and the Placer County Storm Water 
Management Manual that are in effect at the time of submittal, to the Engineering and 
Surveying Division for review and approval.  The report shall be prepared by a Registered 
Civil Engineer and shall, at a minimum, include:  A written text addressing existing conditions, 
the effects of the improvements, all appropriate calculations, a watershed map, increases in 
downstream flows, proposed on- and off-site improvements and drainage easements to 
accommodate flows from this project.  The report shall identify water quality protection 
features and methods to be used both during construction and for long-term post-
construction water quality protection. "Best Management Practice" (BMP) measures shall be 
provided to reduce erosion, water quality degradation, and prevent the discharge of 
pollutants to stormwater to the maximum extent practicable. 

 
5. Construct frontage improvements from the centerline of State Route 28, or other design line 

as determined by Caltrans, consistent with the Tahoe City Community Plan and Standards & 
Guidelines for Signage, Parking and Design for the Tahoe City Community Plan dated 
February 1994.  A 6-foot wide portland cement concrete sidewalk and 10 foot wide landscape 
area shall be constructed along the project frontage of State Route 28 in its ultimate location 
to be verified with the Caltrans widening project in this location.   



Memo to Steve Buelna 
Re: PLN 15-00045: TC2 Duplex 
February 19, 2015 
Page 3 of 3 
 
 
6. Prior to Improvement Plan approval, dedicate to Placer County a 20’ wide snow storage 

easement along the property frontage on North Lake Boulevard. The County Surveyor will 
prepare the legal description of the Snow Storage Easement and the description can be 
obtained by contacting the ESD.  The easement needs to be signed and notarized by the 
applicant prior to Improvement Plan approval. 

 
7. Obtain an Encroachment Permit from Caltrans for all projects that affect the State Highway 

right-of-way.  A copy of said Permit shall be provided to the ESD prior to the approval of the 
Improvement Plans.  Provide right-of-way dedications to the State, as required, to 
accommodate existing and future highway improvements. 

 
8. Provide the Engineering and Surveying Division with a letter from the appropriate fire protection 

district describing conditions under which service will be provided to this project. Said letter shall 
be provided prior to the approval of Improvement Plans, and a fire protection district 
representative's signature shall be provided on the plans. 

 
9. Prior to Improvement Plan approval, provide the Engineering and Surveying Division with 

permits/comments from TRPA indicating their approval. 



 

3091 County Center Drive, #180, Auburn, CA  95603    wnicks@placer.ca.gov  
 

530.745.2300    www.placer.ca.gov    fax 530.745.2370 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

MEMORANDUM 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 

 
 
 
To:  Zoning Administrator 
 
From:  Justin Hansen 
  Land Use and Water Resources Section 
 
Date:  February 17, 2015 
 
Subject: PLN 15-00045, TC 2, APN 094-150-007 
                                                                                                                        
 
Environmental Health Services has reviewed the above mentioned application for variance and has no 
comments or recommended conditions of approval. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Placer County 
Health and Human Services Department 

Jeffrey S. Brown, M.P.H., M.S.W. 
Department Director 
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Wesley G. Nicks, R.E.H.S. 
Environmental Health, Director 
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